2007-016940

Klamath County, Oregon

M‘v :XOE ”DL_‘,» \<\Q\ 0003224820070!1,6!),4,0!,14!‘!4!!5"””"’ ""',
THIS COVER SHEET HAS BEEN PREPARED

BY THE PERSON REPRESENTING THE

ATTACHED INSTRUMENT FOR RECORDING.

ANY ERRORS IN THIS COVER SHEET DO NOT

AFFECT THE TRANSACTION(S) CONTAINED

IN THE INSTRUMENT ITSELF.

After Recording, Return To:

Stoel Rives, LLP

Attention: Mark Norby

200 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204

1. Name(s) of the Transaction(s): First Amendment to Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing

2. Direct Party (Grantor): J espersen-Edgewood, Inc., an Oregon
corporation, Lawrence (a/k/a Larry) C. Jespersen and V. Maureen
Jespersen, husband and wife; and Leonard K. Jespersen and Vicky L.
Jespersen

3. Indirect Party (Grantee): Transamerica Life Insurance Company,
an Iowa corporation

4. True and Actual Consideration Paid: $3,756,967.66

5. Legal Description: See attached




FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (the “First Amendment”) is made as of
September 4, 2007, by JESPERSEN-EDGEWOOD, INC., an Oregon corporation, LAWRENCE (a/k/a
Larry) C. JESPERSEN and V. MAUREEN JESPERSEN, husband and wife; and LEONARD K.
JESPERSEN and VICKY L. JESPERSEN, husband and wife, whose address is 12944 Swan Lake Road,
Klamath Falls, Oregon 97603 (collectively referred to as the “Borrower”), and TRANSAMERICA LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation, successor by merger to Transamerica Life Insurance
and Annuity Company (“Lender”).

RECITALS

A. Borrower executed for the benefit of Lender that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated December 5, 2003, and recorded December 12,
2003 in Volume No. MO03, Page 90648 in the County Clerk’s Office of Klamath County, Oregon (the
“Mortgage”). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shali have the meanings specified in the
Mortgage.

B. The Mortgage secures a loan evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated
December 5, 2003 (the “Note”), executed by JESPERSEN-EDGEWOQOOD, INC., an Oregon corporation,
LAWRENCE (a/k/a Larry) C. JESPERSEN and V. MAUREEN JESPERSEN, husband and wife;
LEONARD K. JESPERSEN and VICKY L. JESPERSEN, husband and wife; and KENNETH L.
JESPERSEN and LORNA C. JESPERSEN, husband and wife, in the original principal amount of
$4,000,000.00 payable to the order of Lender.

C. Lender and Borrower have agreed that Borrower shall pledge additional security for said
Note which is located in Klamath County, Oregon (the “Additional Land”). The Additional Land is
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, and includes all
Improvements and Fixtures, Personal Property and rights and entitlements relating thereto or situated
thereon, as are further defined below.

D. Borrower and Lender desire to amend the Mortgage to add the Additional Land and
related property to the lien thereof, and provide for such other matters as may be set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
1.1 Additional Property. Borrower hereby grants, bargains, sells, conveys, mortgages,

assigns, transfers, pledges and sets over unto Lender, its successors and assigns, as security for the
Secured Obligations, all of the following (the “Additional Property”):

(a) the real property located in Klamath County, Oregon as more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereafter referred to as the
“Additional Land”);

Portind 1-2378252.2 0027690-00038%




(b) all Improvements and Fixtures now or hereafter situated on the Additional Land,
including without limitation the items described on attached Exhibit B;

(c) all easements, rights-of-way, strips and gores of land, vaults, streets, ways, alleys,
passages, sewer rights, railroad spurs and rights, waters, water courses, water rights, claims and powers,
now or hereafter located on the Additional Land or under or above the same or any part or parcel thereof,
and all estates, rights, titles, interests, minerals, royalties, easements, privileges, liberties, tenements,
hereditaments and appurtenances, reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders whatsoever, in any
way belonging, relating or appertaining to the Additional Land or any part thereof, or which hereafter
shall in any way belong, relate or be appurtenant thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by
Borrower;

(d) all present and future income, rents, issues, profits and revenues of the Additional
Property from time to time accruing (including, without limitation, all payments under leases or tenancies,
chattel paper, investment property, instruments, documents, letter of credit rights, unearned premiums on
any insurance policy carried by Borrower for the benefit of Lender and/or the Additional Property, tenant
security deposits, deposit accounts, escrow funds and all awards or payments, including interest thereon
and the right to receive same, growing out of or as a result of any exercise of the right of eminent domain,
including the taking of any part or all of the Additional Property or payment for alteration of the grade of
any road upon which said Additional Property abuts, or any other injury to, taking of or decrease in the
value of said Additional Property to the extent of all amounts which may be owing on the Secured
Obligations at the date of receipt of any such award or payment by Borrower, and the reasonable
attorneys’ fees, costs and disbursements incurred by Lender in connection with the collection of such
award or payment), and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession, claim and demand
whatsoever at law or in equity, of Borrower of, in and to the same;

©) all insurance policies and proceeds thereof, contracts, permits, licenses, plans or
intangibles now or hereafter dealing with, affecting or concerning the Additional Property, including,
without limitation, all rights accruing to Borrower from any and all contracts with all contractors,
architects, engineers or subcontractors relating to the construction of improvements on or upon the
Additional Land, including payment, performance and/or materialmen’s bonds and any other related
causes of action;

H all Water Rights of the Borrower with respect to the Additional Land, including
without limitation the water rights described on attached Exhibit C;

(g) all rights to drain the Additional Land including rights in drainage districts (and
the right to vote for and elect representatives in such drainage districts) together with all rights of
Borrower in agricultural cooperatives for milling, ginning, grinding, storage and marketing of crops
harvested from the Additional Land;

(h) all crops now or hereafter growing, grown or produced on the Additional Land;

(1) all rights to receive, participate in, or otherwise secure the benefits of any and all
government programs, including but not limited to set aside programs, including but not limited to set
aside programs, payment in kind programs, and governmental loans which are available for use in
connection with the Additional Land; and

() all grazing leases, permits, allotments, licenses and privileges (the “Permits”)
covering state or federally owned lands used or operated in connection with the Additional Land, together

Portind1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 2




with all renewals of such Permits and any such Permits acquired in the future, including, but not limited
to, the Permits described on attached Exhibit D.

1.2 Definition of Property. The term “Property,” as used in the Mortgage, is hereby
amended to include the Additional Property.

2. PERMITS. Borrower covenants and agrees to renew the Permits upon or prior to their
expiration date, to execute any instrument deemed necessary by Lender to effect a collateral assignment
or waiver of such renewals to the Lender, and to pay all fees and charges, and to perform all acts and
things necessary to preserve and keep in good standing all of such Permits and all renewals thereof,
Borrower shall take no action which would adversely affect any of such Permits or Borrower’s preference
status thereunder, and that in the event of foreclosure of the Mortgage, Borrower will waive all claims for
preference under any such Permits upon demand from the purchaser at foreclosure sale of the Additional
Land, or any successor to such purchaser. Borrower further agrees that the lands covered by any lease,
permit or privilege which Borrower, with the consent of Lender, shall substitute for the Permits, shall be
subject to the provisions of the Mortgage. Upon foreclosure and sale of the Additional Land, title to the
improvements held by Borrower on any federal or state lands covered by the Permits, together with
Borrower’s right to be paid the reasonable value thereof, shall pass free of all encumbrances other than
those of the United States to the purchaser at such sale, and the Lender is hereby authorized to execute, at
is option, on behalf of the Borrower, a bill of sale for such improvements.

3. LENDER RELEASE OF KENNETH L. JESPERSEN AND LORNA C. JESPERSEN.
Lender hereby agrees to release Kenneth L. Jespersen and Lorna C. Jespersen from any and all liability of
said Note as of the date of this First Amendment.

4. COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Borrower hereby agrees that
the Additional Property shall be subject to each and Cvery covenant, representation, warranty, term and
condition of the Mortgage, as amended by this First Amendment, as if the Additional Property were
originally part of the Property.

Borrower represents and warrants to Lender that as of the date hereof each and every
representation stated in the Mortgage, as amended by this First Amendment, as well as the covenants,
representations, warranties, terms and conditions stated in the Mortgage remains true, accurate and
complete,

s. NO SUBORDINATION. This First Amendment does not constitute nor is it intended to be or
create a subordination of the lien of the Mortgage to any other lien on or interest in the property
encumbered thereby whether created or recorded before or after the Mortgage.

6. NO OTHER MODIFICATION. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Mortgage shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect, and Borrower reaffirms each and every term of the
Mortgage as originally set forth therein as to the Property encumbered by the lien of the Mortgage as
amended hereby.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
agreement.

Portind1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the date
first written above.

BORROWER LENDER
JESPERSEN-EDGEWOOD, INC., TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE

an Oregon corporation COMPANY an Iowa corporatlon PERE

ﬁf\ég—%\p %f o
Te espe en)

Presuien
””"7

LVwrence C. Jes rsen
Secretary

LAWRENCE (A/K/ ARRY) C. JESPERSEN

V ) caitoon (atonson

V. MAUREEN JESPEW\I V4

/f"\/m -
AR .JESE EN

&%CA&/% ES s e
VICKY L. J/gﬁERS’EN

v

By:

Portlnd1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 4




This instrument was acknowledged before me this <t/ st day of August, 2007, by
Leonard K. Jespersen, President of J espersen-Edgewoqd, Inc., an Oregon corporation.

3
I

Notary\Public ‘
My commission expires: f%é/@ﬁﬁ 7
Commission No.: 293094

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
COUNTY OF, 8 )

22_[:5_* day OSep

This instrument was acknowledged before me this f August, 2007, by

Notary Public =
My com&%ﬁssion expires: f{// é/ 2007
Commission No.: 3 7329¢

Lawrence C. Jespersen, Secretary of J espersen-Edgewopd, Inc., an Qregon corporation.
S & ] J’“ E4
y : KRIBTT

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
county oF _Klamet )

This instrument was acknowledged before me this=%/ i day of August, 2007, by

Lawrence (aka Larry) C. Jespersen. %&] .

Notary Public
My commission expires: z%'é/&oo*?
Commission No.: 273 E.X-Pr4

Portind1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 5

) @

&



STATE OF OREGON )

)sS.
COUNTY OF )

eméer@

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 0?[ ad day of August, 2007, by V.

Maureen Jespersen. /
[} * § 9 g
“ 4

Notarg Public
My commission expires: /l//é/élc? o7
Commission No.: 223294

STATE OF OREGON )
X Jss.
COUNTY OF, ¥ )

September ED

¥
This instrument was acknowledged before me this 5%/ 5 day of Augast, 2007, by

Leonard K. Jespersen. mok
Ko s L

Notary\Public
My commission expires: £{//&/2007

mmmW&W@&ﬁ"g 2@; Commission No.: 38 7329¢
STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.
COUNTY OF t )

Septembser &

s
This instrument was acknowledged before me this o2/ day of August, 2007, by Vicky
L. Jespersen.

ARSI

Notary Public
My commission expires: /iﬁé/éﬁad 7
Commission No.: g3 7Y

Portlnd1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 6




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF IOWA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF LINN )
”’3
,,f ThlS /{gtrument was acknowledlged bﬁfore /?’)A«J 5 2007, by
?omm oSO as Ve~ e Lﬂf’of f ransamerlca Llfe Insurance

Company, an Iowa corporation.

/7”“’7{7 ’fki é* (” A /&9}9
Not

tdry P{ﬁbhc N
My commission explres [ 2807
Commission No.: (&8 7

Portlnd1-2378252.2 0027690-00038 7




EXHIBIT A
ADDITIONAL LAND

IN TOWNSHIP 37 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILI AMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON:

Section 14; W1/2 SW1/4

Section 15; NWI1/4 NW1/4, S1/2 N1/2, NE1/4 SE1/4
Section 23: W1/2 NE1/4, SE1/4 NE1/4, E172 SE1/4
Section 24; SW1/4 SW1/4

Section 25: WI1/2, W1/2 SE1/4

Section 26: E1/2E1/2

Section 335:; NE1/4 NE1/4

Section 36: All

IN TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILI AMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON:

Section 12: NE1/4, E1/2 NW1/4, NE1/4 SE1/4

IN TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 11 1/2 EAST OF THE WILL AMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON:

Section 6: Government Lots 4, 5, 6 and 7; SE1/4 NW1/4, E1/2 SW1/4, SW1/4 SE1/4

Section 7: Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4; W1/2 Ei/2, SE1/4 NE1/4, E1/2 W1/2, E1/2 SEl/4, NE1/4
NE1/4

Section 8: W1/2 SW1/4

Section 17: Wl1/2

Section 18: Government Lots 1 and 2; NE1/4, E1/2 NW1/4

Section 20: SW1/4 NE1/4, NW1/4, N1/2 SW1/4, W1/2 SE1/4, SE1/4 SE1/4

Section 21: S1/2 SW1/4, SW1/4 SE1/4

Section 27: W1/2 SW1/4, SE1/4 SW1/4, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of the SE1/4
SW1/4 conveyed to Oregon — California and Eastern Railway Company by deed recorded
May 26, 1917 in Book 47 at page 592, Deed Records of Klamath County, Oregon. AND
EXCEPTING from the SE1/4 SW1/4 that portion thereof lying Easterly of the Easterly
line of the Oregon — California and Eastern Railway Company right of way.

Section 28: N1/2, NE1/4 SW1/4, SE1/4

Section 29: NE1/4, SE1/4 NW1/4, E1/2 SW1/4

Section 32: NE1/4 NW1/4, EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion lying within the
Klamath Falls — Lakeview Highway (Highway 140)

Exhibit A
Portind 1-2378252.2 0027690-00038




q1nqyxy LS000-C6€1T00 1'6S6LLET-TPUMOG
1MLy #1 (sjound [po112317 p)
SS91L-T8A #d1 umowyury suiqIng, elomy W LT86v1TY 0sI ISy, ySiy 1M Man
161-L0-SL£9-¥ #d1
ILS <0-00TEIE-6INA [ednjnua) Kopireg VOd-ZON98TOS #N §C Amuo)
umouury umowuyy [eSnyLnua) umowyupy VOd-XAPZE-OS #IN i3 Amu)y (sjauvg 1ol ¢)
umowmyun uAOwu() uiqa uojsuyop €197 #S 001 JOI0I "1291F SN 2 4o ypungy
ZOL9TEH
SLLELYL MOTI8Y DIY [eSuynus)y Aopirog 10-090€T¢-9 #d 0s Armu)
EVIVOTING #S (sjpund [po112917 p)
UMOy} umouyn uiqing, umowyup} VEPXL9TONSHEN 001 10015 [eIoUaN) 1124 240110g
16 umomyun [eoyLIue) Aapyiag 10-TL16€€-9 #d SL Amua)
umouyun umouyu) [esuyLoua) umouyuy) 8FLETOT #S 0§ 1010 10917 SN
SY0S #d (spouvd o231 €)
umouun umoup) aurqany, SsaIaag 0£96L8 #S 001 1010 "13[F §N 1124 Y00y ouoy
#IVINAS # THAON 4dAL LOVANNVYIA “WATANN a1 dH  CLOVAONVIA HLIS JN[d
LINO dINd LINQ 33MO0d
Ano) YOURY IE'| UBMS / {8 10 wostadsap wey
yiemepy
INANLINOA

4 LI9IHXH



anquxy

LE000-TEETTO0 1'6S6LLET- 1PUO

VS "IN ‘A9][BA U0NESLL] JUOW[E A 15¥61 0850L BINRETE 0009 A37[e A 10ALJ I 1OMO], §
VSN ‘8N ‘A3[[eA ‘uonesiuy juoweA 61791 6120L LA 0009 £21iBA J0AL IR MO, TT
VSN AN “A9[feA ‘vone3ing woue S6v8 Z161L gatssie] 0009 A01BA JOALJ JOJURD) BBAO0L, 9
917478 Qi “diory Zinaq [esery 11017164 A03J0TA] JIA0JN] avaul]
VS AN ‘AdJfeA ‘woneSiuf uowe A 1671 SHIOLISHIAIOS99Y 0009 £3feA I8V JIMO], L
REN AT LT 7Y SINOY jeleg JOMod 0N>h
SIGCALd
VOIT #N
umouyu[) umotyuny umouyupy umouyun ASTHAYOZSOZ #C11 07 IO 1091 SN dung dung aywy
GAIPI6199 #S
10111 umowyufy [ednyLua) Mmofjuiey 1ADYOC IS #IN 0g 199 ferouan)
00T6TSISS #S
6L801 umouun) [eSnyLnua)y mopjurey TATVXPOEHNS #IN 0s 1031 [etouan)
YISty #d (sjoun 102141227 §)
SO0LEL umouyun ougmg, RRETRER | $LSS68 #S SL JOI0A 191 SN 1M spuwoy g
98€6 #S
85/0€ -SLHS [egnyLua) [feuio) MIIPSELSALLSOEAT 6/ UoYIRIBIy

#W




quqruxy

LSO00-T6ETZ00 1'656LLET-1PujIOg

{90811 86LER1 Lot osuwe)f
SFTI901 1670691 1961 BljousEy
T6E1LEND0Y $6£917 1961 judmg
X11L950S0 LFLOIE LL61 TOUBIN PIEMOH
ON "ON PT 2oy jng 13X PPOJA/EIN
P] Banoenueyy

SHNOH dTANLOVANNVIN
199} ¥E9 «% O
199} ¢eges «0l OV 189} L¥0.2 «01 B/N
199} 8298 «8 O/ 199} 2201 «8 9/
199} ¢ege «9 O/ 199} 1p2) 9 9/N
auguIey

s10u100 aredun 03 adid JopyuLids sjgeascw puBy Jua0IINg

‘add [oaym o 108) FeSw] [RI01 (S ] x01ddy - swoyshs sopjuuds 10w [P9YM $1

INANdINOF NOLLVORNYI TVNOILIAQV




D nqyxg LS000-T6E1T00 1'6S6LLET- IPUPIOG
09°€7€7 240y 1o
FIQRUIA-ISTRI [ Sh9g €E89-D 96EL-D  9L61/0S/6  0SHLT A [I2M dI0UIydg 8 LHACTISSEL
1s¢ PA ME] uemg
0S¢ TRAL TIRUNIN
08¢ oM sy HOTY S8EL
61T [1RA JyeLueH HS T 'S8EL
Auedwo ape) umay 1806 cren 6V61/61/L 09815 86°¢ [PMNO0Y duo] HOTY ‘SLEL
SIBIOABSRIE  Z0FPP  P890ES  6SIIPS  SOGI/6TIL 0v'oveT 109 J9IRA AISRM YR UBMG 9C-TOIA'SLEL
Auedwo) e uraN  opzge 10V-D ELOPD  8961/9/11 09°09 9L0 [IPM SeWoyY, 6T-ASTIA'SEEL
SUDJURH "W I PUB T pAOTT  6196C zorn 81¢-1 ov6l/6l/L  OL'6TT L8°C PM ZE6T-HS | IA'SSEL
AUBN] Rquny RGN RELTITITN e SA.DY (SAD) INOY HoIIIg
ML AVYRRY) ey wopedddy  Kjroug W3y Junowry
JOJRAL
Aewniag
£yuno)) yewepyy ouey ey usmg
1® 19 uasaadsap
AIVINNNS THO YALVAM

D LIGIHXH




EXHIBITD

Grazing Permit Summary

Jespersen et al / Swan Lake Ranch
Klamath County

BLM Permits

Bureau Of Land Management
Klamath Falls RA

2795 Anderson Bld 25

Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Allot. Pasture # of
Allotment Name # Name Hd. Type Grazing Period AUM's

Swan Lake Rim 00858 150 Cattle May 1 to June 30 301

Portind!-2377959.1 0021392-00057 Exhibit D




